Document # Date Effective
LAT-PS-08114-01 Sept 11, 2006
Prepared by(s) Supersedes
 John Ku
Phil Ernst
Subsystem/Office GLAST LAT SPECIFICATION
Design Integration & Analyis
Document Title

LAT-MD-01196-03 LAT DYNAMICS TEST PLAN
LAT-PS-07728-01 LAT ENVIRONMENTAL TEST HANDLING PROCEDURE
LAT-TD-00035-06 LAT COORDINATE AND NUMBERING SYSTEMS
N/A  INSTRUMENTATION MANUALS
LAT-TD-08247 GLAST LAT MASS PROPERTIES TEST REPORT
LAT-TD-08117 TRR SLIDE PACKAGE
2.3 DRAWINGS
Number Title
LAT-DS-08371 LOAD CELL BASES
LAT-DS-08303 OCTAGONAL TEST PLATE
LAT-DS-06170 TEST INTERFACE PLATE
LAT-DS-06191 LAT CONFIGURATION
2.4 ORDER OF PREFERANCE
In the event that technical guidelines contained within this document conflict with other
documents referenced throughout, the technical guidelines of this document take
precedence.  However, nothing in this document supersedes applicable laws and
regulations unless a specific exemption has been obtained.
3 TEST DESCRIPTION
3.1 TEST OBJECTIVE
The LAT will be secured to the octagonal test plate and mounted on top of the load cells
to accomplish two objectives.  The first objective will be to measure the overall mass and
CG of the fully integrated LAT and to verify the following three IRD requirements:
 1) Mass is less than 3000 kg
 2) Z-cg is a maximum of 185mm above the LAT Interface Plane (LIP) – This
requirement Is calculated, with confidence level based on X-cg and Y-cg results
 3) X-cg and Y-cg are within 20mm of the LAT Coordinate System (LCS) Z-axis
A secondary objective is to verify that the measured mass properties coordinate with the
math model mass matrix.
3.2 TEST METHODOLOGY
After an instrumentation check, in which dummy masses are used to verify the
instrumentation is working properly, the LAT is aligned on the test platform.  The overall
mass and centers of gravity are measured 5 times, where the LAT is rotated 90 degrees
after each measurement.  The average of the first four measurements will be considered
the overall mass and CG for the LAT.  The fifth measurement is to check alignment
repeatability.
3.3 TEST ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
3.3.1 Deviations from Flight
The LAT is fully integrated for the mass properties testing excluding the radiators and
some miscellaneous hardware used to ground fly-away instrumentation. A picture of the
LAT before the radiators and GSE are removed can be seen in Figure 3.1.  Cover plates
are used to constrain the down-spout heat pipes (DSHPs) and X-LAT heat pipes
(XLHPs).  A complete list is shown in Section 7.
3.3.2 Interface to Test Plate
The LAT is mounted to the Test Interface Plate (TIP) using a flight configuration bolted
joint that simulates the flight connection to the SC.  The TIP is then mounted to the
octagonal test plate which is securely attached on the load cells.  A screw is driven
through a load cell base plate and into the load cell itself, securely stabilizing the cells.
Note that the LAT Z-axis is vertical at all times during the mass properties testing.
Figure 3.1 – LAT in full flight configuration.  For the mass properties testing, the
radiators and GSE handling equipment will be removed.
4 TEST RESPONSIBILITIES
4.1 TEST PERSONNEL
The test personnel responsible for the procedures of the test and their contact information
are listed in Table 4.1.